the amounts in the consolidated financial statements.

— 6 —

The amendments to HKAS 12 have been adopted retrospectively, resulting in the Group’s

deferred tax liabilities being decreased by HK$27 million and HK$47 million as at 1 January

2011 and 31 December 2011 respectively, with the corresponding adjustment being recognised

in retained earnings.

In addition, the adoption of the amendments has resulted in the Group’s income tax expense for

the year ended 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 being reduced by HK$6 million and

HK$20 million, respectively, and hence resulted in the profit for the year ended 31 December

2012 and 31 December 2011 being increased by HK$6 million and HK$20 million, respectively.

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group

as at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011 are summarised as follows:

As at
1 January

2011 (as
previously

stated)

Effects of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS12

As at
1 January

2011
(as restated)

As at
31 December

2011 (as
previously

stated)

Effects of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS12

As at
31 December

2011
(as restated)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

Deferred tax

liabilities (2,065) 27 (2,038) (2,351) 47 (2,304)

Other assets

and

liabilities 51,436 — 51,436 57,111 — 57,111

Net assets 49,371 27 49,398 54,760 47 54,807

Share capital,

share

premium

and other

reserves 21,862 — 21,862 23,517 — 23,517

Retained

earnings 17,180 27 17,207 19,888 47 19,935

Non-controlling

interests 10,329 — 10,329 11,355 — 11,355

Total equity 49,371 27 49,398 54,760 47 54,807

— 7 —

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the basic and diluted earnings per

share for the year ended 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 are set out as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2012 2011

HK cents HK cents

Increase in basic earnings per share 0.24 0.77

Increase in diluted earnings per share 0.24 0.77

Other amendments and interpretation to existing Standards effective in 2012 do not have

significant impact to the Group.

2 Revenue

The principal activities of the Group comprise ports operation, bonded logistics and cold chain

operations, port-related manufacturing operations and property development and investment. The